subject area deemed a critical labor shortage by 

the State Department of Education. 

3. a. Certified personnel who become certified in the 

subjects of science, technology, engineering, 

mathematics, bilingual education, or special education 

shall be eligible for a one-time stipend of One 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) at the 

conclusion of their first year of teaching, and One 

Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) at the conclusion of 

their second year of teaching. 

b. Certified personnel who achieve additional 

endorsements such as teaching English as a second 

language, gifted education, or any other endorsement